
 

Spelthorne Borough Council, Council Offices, Knowle Green 
 
Staines-upon-Thames TW18 1XB 
 
www.spelthorne.gov.uk customer.services@spelthorne.gov.uk Telephone 01784 451499 
 

 
 
 
 
 Please reply to:  

Contact: Melis Owen 
Service: Committee Services 
Direct line: 01784 446449 
E-mail: m.owen@spelthorne.gov.uk 
Date: 21 March 2024 

 
 

Notice of meeting 
 
 

Planning Committee  
 
 

Date: 

 

Wednesday, 3 April 2024 

Time: 

 

7.00 pm 

 

 

Place: 

 

Council Chamber, Council Offices, Knowle Green, Staines-upon-Thames TW18 
1XB 

 
To the members of the Planning Committee 
 
Councillors: 
 
M. Gibson (Chair) 
D.L. Geraci (Vice-Chair) 
C. Bateson 
S.N. Beatty 
M. Beecher 
M. Buck 
 

T. Burrell 
R. Chandler 
D.C. Clarke 
S.A. Dunn 
M.J. Lee 
A. Mathur 
 

L. E. Nichols 
K.E. Rutherford 
H.R.D. Williams 
P.N. Woodward 
 

Councillors are reminded that the Gifts and Hospitality Declaration book will be available 
outside the meeting room for you to record any gifts or hospitality offered to you since the 
last Committee meeting.  
 

 

 

http://www.spelthorne.gov.uk/
mailto:customer.services@spelthorne.gov.uk


 
 

 

 

 AGENDA  

  Page nos. 

1.   Apologies and Substitutions  

 To receive any apologies for non-attendance and notification of 
substitutions. 
 

 

2.   Minutes 5 - 16 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 6 March 2024 as a 
correct record. 
 

 

3.   Disclosures of Interest  

 To receive any disclosures of interest from councillors under the 
Councillors’ Code of Conduct, or contact with applicants/objectors under 
the Planning Code. 
 

 

 Planning Applications and other Development Control matters  

 To consider and determine the planning applications and other 
development control matters detailed in the reports listed below. 
 

 

4.   Planning application - 23/01236/FUL, The Ash Tree Public House, 
Convent Road, Ashford,  TW15 2HW 

17 - 50 

 Ward  
Ashford Common 
 
Proposal 
Change of use of existing public house (Sui Generis) to Class E(a) 
(retail) use, new lift-shaft to rear (east) of building, elevation changes 
including new sliding doors, louvres, removal of pub garden windows, 
installation of new level access ramp and ATM/bollards to north-west 
corner. The installation of AC condensers along with proposed timber hit 
and miss fence and gate (removal of existing garage). 
 
Recommendation 
Approve the application subject to conditions, as set out at paragraph 8 
of this report. 
 

 

5.   Tree Preservation Order- TPO293/2023, 35 The Avenue, Sunbury-
on-Thames, TW16 5HY 

51 - 92 

 Ward  
Sunbury East  
 
Proposal 
To seek confirmation of Tree Preservation Order 293/2023 that was 
served with immediate effect to protect one Oak tree in the rear garden 

 



 
 

 

of 35 The Avenue, Sunbury-on-Thames, TW16 5HY. 
 
Recommendation  
Confirm without modification 
 

6.   Planning Appeals Report 93 - 114 

 To note details of the Planning appeals submitted and decisions 
received between 21 February and 20 March 2024. 
 

 

7.   Major Planning Applications 115 - 118 

 To note the details of future major planning applications. 
 

 

8.   Glossary of Terms and Abbreviations 119 - 124 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

1 
 

Minutes of the Planning Committee 
6 March 2024 

 
 

Present: 
Councillor M. Gibson (Chair) 

Councillor D.L. Geraci (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors: 
 

C. Bateson 

S.N. Beatty 

M. Beecher 

M. Buck 

 

T. Burrell 

D.C. Clarke 

S.A. Dunn 

M.J. Lee 

 

L. E. Nichols 

K.E. Rutherford 

P.N. Woodward 

 

 
 

Apologies: 

Apologies were received from Councillor A. Mathur and Councillor 
H.R.D. Williams 

 

Substitutions: 

 K. Howkins (In place of A. Mathur) 

 

 

 
 
In Attendance:  
 
Councillors who are not members of the Committee, but attended the meeting 
and spoke on an application in or affecting their ward, are set out below in 
relation to the relevant application.  
 

  
 
 

1/24   Minutes  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 12 December 2023 were approved as a 
correct record. 
 

2/24   Disclosures of Interest  
 

a) Disclosures of interest under the Members’ Code of Conduct 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 
Planning Committee, 6 March 2024 - continued 

 

2 
 

 
There were none. 
 
b) Declarations of interest under the Council’s Planning Code 
 
Councillors Buck, Clarke, Dunn, Gibson and Woodward reported that they 
had received correspondence in relation to application 24/00046/FUL but had 
maintained an impartial role, had not expressed any views and had kept an 
open mind. 
 
Councillor Bateson reported that he had received correspondence in relation 
to application 24/00046/FUL and 23/01234/FUL. He also made an informal 
visit to the site in application 24/00046/FUL however in both instances had 
maintained an impartial role, had not expressed any views and had kept an 
open mind.  
 
Councillor Beatty reported that he had visited the site in application 
24/00046/FUL on two separate occasions, including one time with Surrey 
County Council, and another time with Councillor colleagues. In both cases he 
had kept an open mind.  
 
Councillor Beecher reported that he had received correspondence in relation 
to application 24/00046/FUL and 23/01234/FUL. He also reported that he had 
attended a meeting with the applicant in application 24/00046/FUL and had 
visited the site. In both instances he had maintained an impartial role, had not 
expressed any views and had kept an open mind.  
 
Councillor Howkins reported that she had received correspondence in relation 
to application 24/00046/FUL, and had made an informal visit to this site as 
well as the site in application 23/01234/FUL. In both cases she had 
maintained an impartial role, had not expressed any views and had kept an 
open mind.  
 
Councillor Lee reported that he had received correspondence in relation to 
application 24/00046/FUL. He also reported that he was familiar with the site 
in relation to application 23/01234/FUL. In both cases he had maintained an 
impartial role, had not expressed any views and had kept an open mind.  
 
Councillor Nichols reported that he had received correspondence in relation to 
application 24/00046/FUL. He also reported that he was familiar with the site 
in application TPO291/2023 and served as a school governor at Beauclerc 
Primary School which adjoined the site. In both cases he had maintained an 
impartial role, had not expressed any views and had kept an open mind.  
 
Councillor Rutherford reported that she had received correspondence in 
relation to application 24/00046/FUL and had also made an informal visit to 
the site. In both instances she had maintained an impartial role, had not 
expressed any views and had kept an open mind.  
 
 

Page 6



 
Planning Committee, 6 March 2024 - continued 

 

3 
 

 
 
 

3/24   Planning application - 24/00046/FUL, Ashford Town Football 
Club, Sports Club, Short Lane, Stanwell, Staines-upon-Thames, 
TW19 7BH  
 

Description: 
Provision of an artificial grass pitch (AGP), floodlighting and ancillary works. 
 
Additional Information: 
Matthew Churchill, Principal Planning Officer reported on the following 
updates:  
 
Revisions to paragraph 1.3 on the Council’s Local Plan 2022-2037 
(amendments underlined): 
 
The local plan was submitted to the Planning Inspectorate under Regulation 
19 on 25 November 2022.  An Examination into the Local Plan commenced 
on 23 May 2023.  However, on 6 June 2023, the Council resolved the 
following:  Spelthorne Borough Council formally requests the Planning 
Inspector to pause the Examination Hearings into the Local Plan for a period 
of three (3) months to allow time for the new council to understand and review 
the policies and implications of the Local Plan and after the three month 
pause the Council will decide what actions may be necessary before the Local 
Plan examination may proceed. At the meeting of the Council on 19 July 
2023, it was agreed that Catriona Riddell & Associates be appointed to 
provide ‘critical friend’ support to inform the options for taking the plan process 
forward. On 14 September 2023, the Council considered a report following the 
deferral in June. The Council resolved to extend the pause in the Examination 
timetable until the proposed changes to the NPPF have been published 
(expected in the Autumn) before determining the next steps and take 
immediate legal advice to confirm the validity of the minister's directive. The 
revised NPPF was published on 19 December 2023 and the Council 
considered its position in light of the implications on the Local Plan and 
whether Members wished to propose modifications as a result. At an 
Environment & Sustainability Committee meeting on 29 February 2024, 
Members agreed to the proposed modifications relating to Green Belt 
allocations, flood risk sites and the Staines Development Framework, which 
have been conveyed to the Inspector for his consideration on whether the 
examination will be able to resume. 
 
Thames Water has confirmed that there are no objections. 
 
The Council’s Spatial Planning Team has confirmed that the HSE was not 
consulted on the Spelthorne Pitch Playing Strategy. 
 
The LPA has received two further letters of representation, which object to the 
proposals on highways and parking grounds. 
 

Page 7



 
Planning Committee, 6 March 2024 - continued 

 

4 
 

An additional sentence should be added to paragraph 7.83 to read “The 
applicant seeks to encourage participation in football from groups with 
protected characteristics”.  
 
 
 
Public Speaking:  
 
In accordance with the Council’s procedure for speaking at meetings, 
Ginette Shaw spoke against the proposed development raising the 
following key points: 
 
-This proposal caused disturbance to public highway  
 
-The parking provided by the club was in a muddy grass area with no marked 
bays which encouraged participants to park carelessly  
 
- Disruption to public highway lasted for many hours as the club hosted 
tournaments lasting all weekend  
 
-Residents on Short Lane, Nuthatch Close and The Nightingales were 
affected by public highway disturbances on match days  
 
-On match days cars often parked on blind bends which was dangerous  
 
-Disturbance of the public highway would be heightened when more people 
used the club for longer hours  
 
 
In accordance with the Council’s procedure for speaking at meetings, 
Nick bailey spoke for the proposed development raising the following 
key points: 
 
-Ashford Football Club was the biggest sports facility within catchment area 
and would benefit from an artificial pitch 
 
-The introduction of a 3G pitch would not increase the footfall of participants at 
the club 
 
-The advice provided by the Health and Safety Executive was not convincing  
 
-If this application was rejected it was likely the club would not survive which 
would be a great loss to the local community  
 
-It was contradictory for the club to continue operating in its current location 
with a grass pitch and not a 3G pitch  
 
 

Page 8



 
Planning Committee, 6 March 2024 - continued 

 

5 
 

In accordance with the Council’s procedure for speaking at meetings, 
Sean Beatty called in this application, and spoke as Ward Councillor on 
the proposed development raising the following key points: 
 
-The HSE categorised the likelihood of a major incident as being small  
 
-The HSE had a view of marginal refusal 
 
-Esso had raised no objections to this application 
 
-The probability of risk and accident arising from the neighbouring oil terminal 
could be avoided through preventative measures, procedures and equipment  
 
-The material safety risk in this application was not highlighted in previous 
applications on this site  
 
-The loss of this club would exacerbate already high deprivation levels in the 
borough and would discourage children from engaging in physical activity   
 
 
Debate: 
 
-The advice from the Health and Safety Executive was unconvincing  
 
-There would be fewer people at the 3G pitch over a longer period of time 
which reduced the likelihood of risk 
 
-Parking concerns associated with this application could be alleviated with 
relevant conditions 
 
-Concerns were raised regarding light pollution resulting from the  
floodlighting  
 
-Local children will have no alternative football clubs to join if this application 
was refused and the club went out of business  
 
-The proposals were a good opportunity for the local community 
  
-The refusal of this application went against Spelthorne’s Planning Pitch 
Strategy 
 
-Appropriate safeguarding, mitigation and training meant safety risks will be 
minor  
 
-An artificial pitch was more practical than a grass pitch and will allow players 
to use the pitch continuously  
 
-Unless an alternative site was offered to the club this application cannot be 
refused  
 

Page 9



 
Planning Committee, 6 March 2024 - continued 

 

6 
 

-This application promoted health for residents in the borough  
 
 
 
 
The Committee voted on the application as follows:  
 
For: 2 
Against: 9 
Abstain: 3 
 
The motion to refuse the application FELL. 
 
The Committee adjourned at 20:31 and reconvened at 20:39.  
 
It was proposed by Councillor Geraci and seconded by Councillor Beatty that 
the Local Planning Authority is minded to approve the planning application as 
the community benefits associated with the proposed development 
outweighed the increased public safety risk of a major incident at the Esso 
West London Oil Terminal and any harm to the Green Belt by reason of 
inappropriate development. 
 
 
The Committee voted on the revised motion as follows: 
 
For: 11 
Against: 1 
Abstain:  2 
 
Decision: The application was overturned and the following was agreed: 
 
The Local Planning Authority is minded to approve the planning application as 
the community benefits associated with the prop
[...]
spoke against the proposed development raising the 
following key points: 
 
-This proposal had false assertions on the current use of parking spaces and 
the protected turning area 
 
-The applicant never engaged with management company to validate its 
understanding of the development or its challenges  
 
-The number of adaptations to the application demonstrated the ill-thought-out 
plans and lack of care and attention   
 
-The inadequate parking provisions per flat directly contravened Spelthorne’s 
policy  
 
-There were already safety issues due to the volume of traffic coming into an 
out of the development in such a confined area 
 
-The application posed an unacceptable risk to the safety of residents and 
road users caused by congestion around the development on London Road 
 
-There was no evidence of a completed Air Quality Assessment to understand 
the impact of the proposal in an already congested area.  
 
-Objections regarding the overlooking and privacy of residential properties on 
New Street were ignored  
 
-The proposal made did not consider the harm to the character and 
appearance of the surrounding area  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 12



 
Planning Committee, 6 March 2024 - continued 

 

9 
 

In accordance with the Council’s procedure for speaking at meetings, 
Alan Hannify spoke for the proposed development raising the following 
key points: 
 
-The proposal included setbacks from existing elevations to reduce the 
perceived bulk of the extension which was appropriate from a townscape 
perspective 
 
-The safeguarding of privacy and the mitigation of overlooking was carefully 
considered within the design  
 
-The development would provide 5 new homes and help to address the need 
for housing in Spelthorne 
 
-The development was supported by national and local planning policies  
 
-The residential flats complied with requirements of the nationally described 
space standards 
 
-The flats will also benefit from levels of internal daylight which exceeded 
requirements of the BRE Guidelines  
 
-There was close proximity to services and amenities which justified a slight 
shortfall in car parking provision  
 
-The use of sustainable transport modes was available through provision of 
cycle stands and access to local transport modes.  
 
In accordance with the Council’s procedure for speaking at meetings, 
Adam Gale was due to speak as Ward Councillor on the proposed 
development however he was unable to join the meeting. 
 
 
Debate: 
During the debate the following key issues were raised: 
 
-The proposal did not offer affordable housing  
 
-The number of car parking spaces was insufficient  
 
 
The Committee voted on the application as follows: 
 
For: 13 
Against: 1 
Abstain: 0 
 
Decision: The application was approved.  
 
 

Page 13



 
Planning Committee, 6 March 2024 - continued 

 

10 
 

 

5/24   Planning application - TPO291/2023, 110 French Street, Sunbury-
on-Thames, TW16 5LE  
 

Description: 
On 20 October 2023, Tree Preservation Order (TPO) was served with 
immediate effect to protect one Yew tree on land at 110 French Street, 
Sunbury-on-Thames, TW16 5LE. 
 
Additional Information: 
Alice Heynes, Planning Technical Officer reported that there was no additional 
information.  
 
Public Speaking:  
There were no public speakers.  
 
Debate: 
During the debate the following key issues were raised: 
 
-This was a species of tree which was hard to grow and added to the variety 
of the area 
 
-The tree was visible from French Street and contributed to the street scene 
and visual amenities  
 
-The Committee supported the view to keep as many trees as possible in the 
borough  
 
-The Committee raised concern regarding the size and future growth of the 
tree however the Team Leader, Planning Development Management clarified 
the TPO would not restrict tree management  
 
The Committee voted on the application as follows:  
 
For: 14 
Against: 0 
Abstain: 0 
 
Decision: The Tree Preservation Order was confirmed without modification.  
 

6/24   Planning Appeals Report  
 

The Chairman informed the Committee that if any Member had any detailed 
queries regarding the report on Appeals lodged and decisions received since 
the last meeting, they should contact the Planning Development Manager.  
 
Resolved that the report of the Planning Development Manager be received 
and noted. 
 

Page 14



 
Planning Committee, 6 March 2024 - continued 

 

11 
 

7/24   Major Planning Applications  
 

The Planning Development Manager submitted a report outlining major 
applications that may be brought before the Planning Committee for 
determination. 
 
Resolved that the report of the Planning Development Manager be received 
and noted. 
 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



45

42

6

67

86

98

24b

24a

25

HAWLEY WAY

84

94

96

C
O

N
V

E
N

T R
O

A
D

10
6

51

C
R

81

77
79

53
55

75

73

71
109

57
105

103
69

85

El Sub Sta

101
99

67
87

111
97

59
95

89
107

93
83

65
91

113
63

115
61

91

112

ELM TREE CLOSE

1

11

79

Vaughan Almshouses

9 to 12

108a

108

110

C
hi

pp
in

gs

A
m

bl
ed

en
e

13.7m

114

99

2

F
ai

ra
cr

e

ESS

124

135 4 6
11910

14

Ashtree Court

15 Mast

13.7m

133LB

131

125

123TCB

121

119

117

11 to 14
3 to 10

(PH)The Ash Tree1

2

House

Beaufort

109

1 to 9

107

Christine Court

2a

2b

1

2

D
IN

G
LE

 R
O

A
D

25

13

12

23
25

15
11a

11

LIN
KSCROFT AVENUE

LUCIE AVENUE

1

1

11

1
3

8

2
7

12

9

8

1
5

19

S
C

H
O

O
L R

O
A

D

23

2

2a

13.4m

4

1

6

8

8a

3

1

Worcester Court

3
2

13.4m

1

4

7

W
O

R
C

E
S

T
E

R
 D

R
IV

E

Rita

The

8

22
26

10

13

8b

© Crown copyright and database rights 2024 Ordnance Survey AC0000812047.
¯Scale: 1:1,250

23/01236/FUL - The Ash Tree Public House, Convent Road, Ashford.

Page 17

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



23/01236/FUL- The Ash Tree Public House Convent Road Ashford TW15 2HW 

Appendices 

 

Proposed Layout Plan 

P
age 19



23/01236/FUL- The Ash Tree Public House Convent Road Ashford TW15 2HW 

Appendices 

 

Existing Site Plan 

P
age 20



23/01236/FUL- The Ash Tree Public House Convent Road Ashford TW15 2HW 

Appendices 

 
 

Existing and Proposed Floor and Roof Plans 
 

P
age 21



23/01236/FUL- The Ash Tree Public House Convent Road Ashford TW15 2HW 

Appendices 

 

Existing and Proposed North Elevation 

P
age 22



23/01236/FUL- The Ash Tree Public House Convent Road Ashford TW15 2HW 

Appendices 

 

Existing and Proposed South Elevation 

P
age 23



23/01236/FUL- The Ash Tree Public House Convent Road Ashford TW15 2HW 

Appendices 

 

Existing and Proposed West Elevation 

 

P
age 24



23/01236/FUL- The Ash Tree Public House Convent Road Ashford TW15 2HW 

Appendices 

 

Existing and Proposed East Elevation 

 

P
age 25



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

Planning Committee 

03 April 2024 

 

Application No. 23/01236/FUL 

Site Address The Ash Tree Public House Convent Road Ashford TW15 2HW 

Applicant Sainsbury's Supermarkets Limited 

Proposal Change of use of existing public house (Sui Generis) to Class E(a) 

(retail) use, new lift-shaft to rear (east) of building, elevation changes 

including new sliding doors, louvres, removal of pub garden windows, 

installation of new level access ramp and ATM/bollards to north-west 

corner. The installation of AC condensers along with proposed timber hit 

and miss fence and gate (removal of existing garage). 

Case Officer Vanya Popova 

Ward Ashford Common 

Called-in This application has been called in by Councillor Rutherford for the 

following reason: 

• Restricted parking for customers and large delivery vehicles  

  

 

Application Dates Valid: 11.10.2023 Expiry: 06.12.2023 

Target: Extension of 
time agreed to 
05.04.2024. 

Executive 
Summary 

This application seeks the change of use of existing public house (Sui 
Generis) to Class E(a) (retai
[...]
s planning application seeks permission for the change of use of the 
existing public house (Sui Generis Use) to convenience store (Class E(a) 
Retail Use). Also proposed is a new lift-shaft to the rear (east) of building with 
alterations to the parking layout, elevation alterations including new sliding 
doors, louvres, changes to the fenestrations, installation of new level access 
ramp and new ATM/bollards to the north-west corner.  The application also 
proposes the installation of AC condensers and a proposed timber hit and 
miss fence and gate and the removal of the existing outbuilding structure.  
The planning agent acting on the applicant’s behalf has advised that the site 
is to be occupied by the Sainsbury’s Supermarkets Limited and the intention 
would be to operate as a Sainsbury’s Local convenience store with a similar 
size and format as the local store at 6 New Parade within the Ashford Town 
Centre location. However, the planning permission being requested is a Class 
E(a) (retail) use.  The proposed layout plan illustrates that on site there will be 

Page 31



 
 

11 vehicle parking spaces (including 1 x disabled space and 1 x fast charging 
parking space) and a secure cycle rack accommodating 6 cycles.  

 

Proposed Layout Plan 

 

3.6 The existing public house is approximately 581 sq metres gross floorspace. 
The submitted information indicates that the local supermarket store would 
have a retail sales area of 254sq metres (237sq metres when excluding the 
checkout areas). The store’s storage and service facilities area would be 
located at first floor level (comprising 164sq metres in gross floorspace). The 
areas which are not proposed to be used for sales areas or storage space, 
are planned to be used for circulation space, office and staff welfare areas. 
The exterior would be refurbished including new glazing/openings to reflect 
the retail use, along with a new ramp and the installation of a new lift shaft at 
the rear.  

3.7 The f
[...]
168891

510915

168826

TQ1068 TQ1068

TQ1068TQ1068

MapServe®

© Crown copyright 2024 Ordnance Survey 100053143

T1

35

Oak

Trii Consultancy ©This drawing is copyright and
must not be reproduced without
consent from Trii Consultancy.

Appendix C

DRAWING MUST BE VIEWED AND PRINTED
IN COLOUR

TITLE:

SITE:

DWG NO: REV:

SCALE:  PAPER:

DATE: DRAWN:

Tree Inspection  Plan

35 The Avenue
Sunbury-on-Thames
TW16 5HY

TC-240104-TIP-240116

1:500 A4

16/01/2024 BO

North is up the page

Low risk tree

Moderate risk tree

High risk tree

Extreme risk tree

Key

P
age 87



Page 88



Planning Committee 

3 April 2024 

 
 

 Tree Preservation Order 

TPO No. TPO293/2023 

Site Address 35 The Avenue, Sunbury-on-Thames, TW16 5HY 

Date Served 08 December 2023 

Expiry Date 08 June 2024 

Ward Sunbury East 

Case Officer  Emily Archibald 

Executive 
Summary 

Confirmation of TPO293/2023  

Recommended 
Decision 

Confirm without modification 

 

 MAIN REPORT 

1. Details of Order 

1.1 On 8th December 2023, Tree Preservation Order (TPO293/2023) was served 
with immediate effect to protect 1 x Oak tree in the rear garden of 35 The 
Avenue, Sunbury-on-Thames, TW16 5HY. 

 

2. Background 

2.1 The Oak tree is situated in the rear garden of No. 35 The Avenue; however, it 
is visible from the Street and also from Sunbury Park to the rear.  

2.2 The western rear boundary of no. 35 The Avenue is located immediately 
adjacent to Sunbury Park and the Lower Sunbury Conservation Area.  

2.3 The Planning Department was made aware that no. 35 The Avenue had 
recently been sold, and as such, a TPO request was received by a concerned 
resident who was worried at the possibility of the Oak tree being removed.  

2.4 The Council’s Tree Officer visited the site on 29th November 2023. The owner 
mentioned to the Tree Officer during the site visit that they might want to 
extend the property, but no details were available at the time of visiting. 

2.5 The Tree Officer assessed the tree 
[...]
the present without 
compromising the ability of future generations to meet their own needs” 

T56 Telecom application 56 days to determine 

Page 122



TA Transport Assessment – assessment of the traffic and transportation 
implications of a development proposal 

TCA Trees in a conservation area – six weeks’ notice to the LPA is required for 
works to trees in a conservation area. This gives an opportunity for the LPA 
to consider whether a tree preservation order should be made to protect the 
trees 

TPO Tree Preservation Order – where a tree or trees are formally protected, and 
prior consent is needed for pruning or felling 

TRICS Computerised database and trip rate analysis used to estimate traffic flows to 
and from a variety of land uses, to assess transportation implications of new 
development in southern England 

Further definitions can be found in Annex 2 of the NPPF 

 

 
Esmé Spinks 21/12/2023 

Page 123



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	4 Planning application - 23/01236/FUL, The Ash Tree Public House, Convent Road, Ashford,  TW15 2HW
	Item A Appendix 23 01236 FUL
	Item A  Report 23 001236 FUL

	5 Tree Preservation Order- TPO293/2023, 35 The Avenue, Sunbury-on-Thames, TW16 5HY
	Item B Appendix 2 TPO0293
	Item B Report TPO293 2023

	6 Planning Appeals Report
	7 Major Planning Applications
	8 Glossary of Terms and Abbreviations



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

1 
 

Minutes of the Planning Committee 
3 April 2024 

 
 

Present: 
Councillor M. Gibson (Chair) 

Councillor D.L. Geraci (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors: 
 

C. Bateson 

S.N. Beatty 

M. Beecher 

M. Buck 

 

T. Burrell 

R. Chandler 

D.C. Clarke 

S.A. Dunn 

 

M.J. Lee 

K.E. Rutherford 

H.R.D. Williams 

P.N. Woodward 

 

 
 

Apologies: 

 

 

Substitutes: 

  

Apologies were received from Councillor A. Mathur and 
Councillor L. E. Nichols  

  

K. Grant (In place of L. E. Nichols) and K. Howkins (In place of 
A. Mathur) 

 
 
In Attendance: 
Councillors who are not members of the Committee, but attended the meeting 
and spoke on an application in or affecting their ward, are set out below in 
relation to the relevant application.  
 

  
 
 

8/24   Minutes  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 6 March 2024 were approved as a correct 
record. 
 

9/24   Disclosures of Interest  
 

a) Disclosures of interest under the Members’ Code of Conduct 
 
There were none. 
 
b) Declarations of interest under the Council’s Planning Code 



 
Planning Committee, 3 April 2024 - continued 

 

2 
 

 
Councillors Beatty, Beecher, Buck, Burrell, Chandler, Clarke, Dunn, Geraci, 
Grant, Howkins, Lee, Williams and Woodward reported that they had received 
correspondence in relation to application 23/01236/FUL but had maintained 
an impartial role, had not expressed any views and had kept an open mind. 
 
Councillors Bateson, Gibson and Rutherford reported that they had received 
correspondence in relation to application 23/01236/FUL and had also made 
an informal visit to the site. In both cases they had maintained and impartial 
role, had not expressed any views and had kept an open mind. 
 

10/24   Planning application - 23/01236/FUL, The Ash Tree Public House, 
Convent Road, Ashford,  TW15 2HW  
 

Description: 
Change of use of existing public house (Sui Generis) to Class E(a) (retail) 
use, new lift-shaft to rear (east) of building, elevation changes including new 
sliding doors, louvres, removal of pub garden windows, installation of new 
level access ramp and ATM/bollards to north-west corner. The installation of 
AC condensers along with proposed timber hit and miss fence and gate 
(removal of existing garage). 
 
Additional Information: 
Vanya Popova, Planning Officer reported that two additional letters of 
objection were received which included similar concerns to those summarised 
in the Committee report. 
 
Public Speaking:  
 
In accordance with the Council’s procedure for speaking at meetings, 
Marie Bone spoke against the proposed development raising the 
following key points: 
 
-206 letters expressed opposition to the proposal in this application  
 
-There will be adverse impact on existing similar businesses within a ten-
minute walking radius 
 
-The promise of 14 jobs being created by Sainsbury’s would be cancelled out 
by the loss of many more jobs by local businesses.  
 
-There was inadequate parking at the site for customers 
 
-There would be a two-way traffic flow at the entrance to the site shared by 
customers and delivery vehicles which may be dangerous  
 
-There were existing shops in the vicinity which offered sufficient parking and 
product range  
 
 



 
Planning Committee, 3 April 2024 - continued 

 

3 
 

 
In accordance with the Council’s procedure for speaking at meetings, 
Gary Morris spoke for the proposed development raising the following 
key points: 
 
-The site had been vacant since January 2023, and did not contribute 
positively to the environment or economy  
 
-Pub numbers had been falling consistently since 1990 and there was no 
realistic prospect of the building being reoccupied by a pub 
 
-There were other pubs close by within easy walking distance  
 
-The proposal will generate up to 25 jobs, improve business rates and 
rejuvenate the site  
 
-Sainsbury’s local will serve a local population that was currently underserved 
for high quality food and convenience goods to meet every-day needs 
 
-The store will encourage more people to visit which will increase the level of 
footfall to the benefit of the parade as a whole  
 
-The store will reduce reliance on use of private cars for visits to larger 
supermarkets for top-up shopping needs 
 
-The site was highly accessible and convenient for customers arriving by foot 
from the local catchment area 
 
-The proposal offered 11 car parking spaces with one charging point for 
electric vehicles 
 
-The deliveries that will take place via small lorries at the site was deemed to 
be safe and appropriate from a highway’s perspective 
 
-The proposals had been reviewed by Planning Officers to offer the best 
possible scheme for the environment and community, with more landscaping, 
better and safer access, and improvements to facilities to encourage 
sustainable transport choices  
 
 
In accordance with the Council’s procedure for speaking at meetings, 
Councillor Rutherford spoke as Ward Councillor in relation to the 
proposed development raising the following key points: 
 
-207 letters of objection had been received on this application  
 
-Another big supermarket chain in this area was not necessary as there were 
several stores nearby  
 



 
Planning Committee, 3 April 2024 - continued 

 

4 
 

-Locally owned independent shops cannot compete with the increasing 
number of chain stores  
 
-There was limited customer parking  
 
-Vehicles will likely park on the curb and along the service road  
 
-There was not sufficient space for store delivery trucks and customer 
vehicles to move around   
 
-This site could provide more to the community through an alternative use  
 
 
 
 
Debate: 
During the debate the following key issues were raised: 
 
-There was no guarantee that job opportunities would only benefit the local 
community 
 
- There was inadequate parking on site which added to on-street parking 
pressure  
 
-This proposal helped to maintain an existing building in Ashford which was 
more environmentally sustainable than creating a new build (such as a block 
of flats)  
 
-The proposal provided employment opportunities  
  
-The previous use of this site involved deliveries and customer parking  
 
-The site was positioned in a suitable location within walking distance  
 
-There was no material basis to refuse this application 
 
-There were no objections from statutory bodies  
 
-All relevant Planning conditions had been applied  
 
 
The Committee voted on the application as follows: 
 
For: 15 
Against: 1 
Abstain: 0 
 
Decision: The application was approved.  
 
The Committee adjourned at 20:00 and readjourned at 20:05pm.  



 
Planning Committee, 3 April 2024 - continued 

 

5 
 

 
 

11/24   Tree Preservation Order- TPO293/2023, 35 The Avenue, Sunbury-
on-Thames, TW16 5HY  
 

Description: On 8th December 2023, Tree Preservation Order 
(TPO293/2023) was served with immediate effect to protect 1 x Oak tree in 
the rear garden of 35 The Avenue, Sunbury-on-Thames, TW16 5HY. 
 
Additional Information: 
Emily Archibald, Planning Officer reported that there was no additional 
information.  
 
Debate: 
During the debate the following key issues were raised: 
 
-This was a mature tree which added to the street scene  
 
-It was important to retain trees as they encouraged biodiversity 
 
The Committee voted on the application as follows: 
 
For: 16  
Against: 0 
Abstain: 0  
  
Decision: The Tree Preservation Order was confirmed without modification.  
 

12/24   Planning Appeals Report  
 

The Chairman informed the Committee that if any Member had any detailed 
queries regarding the report on Appeals lodged and decisions received since 
the last meeting, they should contact the Planning Development Manager.  
 
Resolved that the report of the Planning Development Manager be received 
and noted. 
 

13/24   Major Planning Applications  
 

The Planning Development Manager submitted a report outlining major 
applications that may be brought before the Planning Committee for 
determination. 
 
Resolved that the report of the Planning Development Manager be received 
and noted. 
 


